HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG

February 09,2007 Hearing Room D

3:00 P.M. Tape 21
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Chris Edwards
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Patti Smith
STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2405 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2281 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2282 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2285 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2286 — Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
21A 003 Chair Schaufler opens the meeting at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2405 — PUBLIC HEARING
005 Chair Schaufler
010 Mark Long, Administrator, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (DCBS), Building Codes Division (EXHIBIT
A)
025 Long
026 Chair Schaufler
028 Greg Miller, Government Relations Specialist, Associated
General Contractors (AGC)
035 Rep. Berger
049 Long
060 Long
068 Rep. Berger
21A 071 Long
080 Rep. Berger
085 Long
092 Rep. Holvey
102 Chair Schaufler



106
108
122
124
HB 2405 — WORK SESSION
126

127
130
134

140

142

HB 2281 — PUBLIC HEARING
150

153
155

HB 2281 —- WORK SESSION
158

161

163

167

172
HB 2282 — WORK SESSION
174
175
HB 2282 — PUBLIC HEARING
177
HB 2282 — WORK SESSION
21A 178
180

185

188

192

HB 2285 — PUBLIC HEARING
194

HB 2285 —- WORK SESSION
197

Rep. Berger
Chair Schaufler
Long

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2405 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 — Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. CAMERON AND REP. GELSER will lead discussion

on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2281 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 — Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2282 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler



199

201

204

205

HB 2286 — PUBLIC HEARING
209

HB 2286 — WORK SESSION
211
214

216

218

220
224

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2285 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2286 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:23 p.m.

A. HB 2405, written letter, Mark Long, 1 p



