## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR**

## TAPE LOG

February 09, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tape 21

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Patti Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2405 – Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2281 – Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2282 – Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2285 – Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2286 – Public Hearing & Work Session

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
21A	003	Chair Schaufler opens the meeting at 3:03 p.m.
<u>HB 2405 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	005	Chair Schaufler
	010	Mark Long, Administrator, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS), Building Codes Division (EXHIBIT
		A)
	025	Long
	026	Chair Schaufler
	028	Greg Miller, Government Relations Specialist, Associated General Contractors (AGC)
	035	Rep. Berger
	049	Long
	060	Long
	068	Rep. Berger
21A	071	Long
	080	Rep. Berger
	085	Long
	092	Rep. Holvey
	102	Chair Schaufler

	106	Rep. Berger
	108	Chair Schaufler
	122	Long
	122	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2405 – WORI</u>		
<u>IID 2405 – WORI</u>	<u>126</u>	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2405 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	127	Rep. Berger
	130	Chair Schaufler
	134	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 – Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith
	140	Chair Schaufler hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. CAMERON AND REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.
	142	Chair Schaufler
HB 2281 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
	150	Chair Schaufler
	153	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	155	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2281 – WORF</u>	<b>K SESSION</b>	
	158	Chair Schaufler
	161	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2281 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	163	VOTE: 5-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 – Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith
	167	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	172	Rep. Schaufler
<u>HB 2282 – WORF</u>		Kep. Senduner
$\frac{11D 2202}{11} = WORI$	174	Chair Schaufler
	175	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
HB 2282 – PUBL		Theresa van whikle, Administrator
	177	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2282 – WORI</u>		
21A	178	Chair Schaufler
	180	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2282 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	185	VOTE: 5-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith
	188	Chair Schaufler hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	192	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2285 – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 194	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2285 – WORF</u>	<u>K SESSION</u> 197	Chair Schaufler

199	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2285 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.		
201	VOTE: 5-0-2		
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith		
204	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion		
	CARRIED.		
	REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.		
205	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2286 – PUBLIC HEARING			
209	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2286 – WORK SESSION			
211	Chair Schaufler		
214	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2286 to the floor with a		
	<b>DO PASS recommendation.</b>		
216	VOTE: 5-0-2		
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep Esquivel, Rep. P. Smith		
218	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections, declares the motion		
	CARRIED.		
	REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.		
220	Chair Schaufler		
224	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:23 p.m.		

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HB 2405, written letter, Mark Long, 1 p